Division, hereinafter referred to as “ARMD”, and   Milton Coleman, Jr., Lessee, 

General Lease No. S-3109, hereinafter referred to as “Customer”; hereby mutually 

agree as follows: 

THAT, the ARMD and Customer, do hereby agree to a repayment schedule 

for the outstanding amount of FIFTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED ONE 

AND 70/100 DOLLARS ($59,201.70), in lease rent and interest charges as of April 

14, 2020. In addition, customer shall make timely payments of current lease rent 

due.  Customer shall, commencing on May 1, 2020, remit the total monthly sum of 

TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10,000.00) per month and every

[...]

Agricultural Resource Management Division (“State” or “Lessor”), as lessor, and

Milton Coleman, Jr. (“Lessee”), as lessee, under State of Hawaii Department of

Agriculture General Lease No. S-3109 (“Lease”).

WHEREAS, the Lessee owes to the State an outstanding amount of

NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND, SEVENTEEN AND 45/100 DOLLARS ($94,017.45)

in lease rent and interest charges as of February 14, 2023 under the Lease

(“Outstanding Amount”).

WHEREAS, the State has provided the Lessee due notice of breach or

default regarding the Outstanding Amount in accordance with Paragraph 21 of

the Lease.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, the State and the Lessee hereby mutually agree as

follows:

THAT, the State and the Lessee, do hereby agree to a payment schedule

governing the Lessee’s repayment of the Outstanding Amount to the State. THAT,

the Lessee shall pay THIRTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($13,000.00) on or

before February 28, 2023.

THAT, the Lessee shall, commencing on March 1st, 2023, in addition to

paying the current lease rent when due, remit the total monthly sum of TWO

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,200.00) per month

and every month thereafter due on the 15th of each month, until all outstanding

amounts relating to Account No. S-3109 are fully paid. Lessee agrees to make

additional payments as funds allow. As long as Lessee makes such payments,

interest shall not accrue on the Outstanding Amount.